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Dear Consumer:  
 
Attached is the NJ Division of the Deaf and Hard of Hearing’s (DDHH) referral list 
containing contact information for freelance sign language interpreters. Sign 
language interpreting is a reasonable accommodation under the Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA) for persons with hearing loss.  DDHH disseminates this list 
as a service to the community and as a resource for consumers to locate and 
hire qualified sign language interpreters. 
 
These interpreters have been screened by DDHH and/or possess certification 
offered by the National Registry of Interpreters for the Deaf (RID’s web site: 
www.rid.org).  However, DDHH is unable to make any claim as to the skills of 
any freelance interpreter for a specific assignment.  Consumers are reminded 
that each freelance interpreter operates as a business entity. When hiring an 
interpreter, the consumer is strongly encouraged to become familiar with the 
respective interpreter’s business policies (i.e. fees, payment, cancellation of 
services, etc.).    
 
For additional information, please contact Cathy Grehlinger at (609) 984-7283 
V/TTY. 

 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
The NJ Division of the Deaf and Hard of Hearing 
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Confidentiality Statement: The information listed is given by permission of the entity for the sole purposes of contacting them for providing 
general interpreting/transliteration services. Any other use of this information is discouraged. Please discard any outdated lists. 

Atlas, Natalie (CI/CT) 
County: Union 
Phone Voice: (908) 889-2122 
Fax: (908) 889-2001 
E-mail: CANEEL3@aol.com 
Cell Phone: (908) 612-5632 
 
Ayrer, Monica (CI) 
County: Burlington 
Phone Voice: (609) 239-5340 
E-mail: ayrer@comcast.net 
Cell Phone: (609) 933-4447 
 
Bacheller, Mary J. (CSC) 
County: Richmond, NY 
Phone Voice: (718) 948-2424 
Fax Number: (718) 948-9155 
E-mail: mbacheller@sjiasl.org 
Cell Phone: (347) 675-9284 
 
Bartush, Shelley (CI/CT) 
County: Warren 
Phone Voice: (908) 454-2620 
Fax Number: (908) 213-6982 
E-mail: Shelbrtsh@aol.com 
Cell Phone: (908) 334-8154 
 
Bauer, Paul (CI) 
County: Westchester, NY 
Fax Number: (914) 682-1999 
E-mail: metoyou500@yahoo.com 
Cell Phone: (914) 420-4005 
 
Beyer, Janice (CI/CT) 
County: Gloucester 
Phone Voice: (856) 374-1394 
Fax Number: (856) 374-0674 
E-mail: jbterp@tmail.com 
Cell Phone: (856) 217-9538 
 
Buchholz, Jacob (NIC) 
County: Mercer 
E-mail: jarbuchholz@gmail.com 
Cell Phone: (913) 669-5801 
 
Cagliostro, Patricia (CI/CT) 
County: Suffolk, NY 
E-mail: pcags@aol.com 
Cell Phone: (516) 220-7316 
 
Chrisbacher, Debi (CDI)    
County:  Montgomery, PA 
E-mail: Impy@tmail.com 
Text Pager: (484) 716-6892 
 

Claveau, Emily (CDI) 
County: Montgomery, PA 
E-mail: EClaveau@tmail.com 
Text Pager: (610) 969-9695 
Video Phone: (777) 777-7778 
 
Collazo, Victor (NIC -Master)  
County: Camden 
Phone Voice: (856) 245-7462 
E-mail: Collazo_812@yahoo.com 
Cell Phone: (856) 979-1721 (text only) 
 
Corbett, Julie (NIC) 
County: Hudson 
E-mail: Julie_corbett1980@yahoo.com 
Cell Phone: (201) 543-9623 
 
Cusick-Thigpen, Eileen (CI/CT) 
County: Ocean 
Phone Voice: (732) 840-7686 
E-mail: ecthigpen@yahoo.com 
 
Davidson, Brianne C. (CI/CT) 
County: Middlesex 
E-mail: breezer93@vzw.blackberry.net 
Cell Phone (908) 334-9622 
 
Darragh-MacLean, Mary (CSC, CI)  
County: Westchester, NY 
Phone Voice: (914) 271-1418 
Fax Number: (914) 271-1108 
E-mail: irishmdm@aol.com 
Cell Phone: (845) 527-8982 
 
Duggan, Cynthia (CI, NIC) 
County: Monmouth 
E-mail: cindy@dugganfamily.com 
 
Duggan, Joel (NIC -Advanced) 
County: Monmouth 
Phone Voice: (732) 361-8504 
E-mail: joel@dugganfamily.com 
Cell Phone: (732) 492-7764 
 
Ellis, Donna (CI/CT) 
County: Camden 
E-mail: Ellis7@comcast.net  
Cell Phone: (856) 266-4059 
 
Ellis, Meg (CI/CT) 
County: Burlington 
Fax Number: (609) 268-9645 
E-mail: meg.ellis@comcast.net 
Cell Phone: (609) 980-8037 
 

Ferejohn, Kathy (CI/CT) 
County: Monmouth 
Phone V/TTY: (732) 741-5879 
Fax Number: (732) 741-4945 
Text Pager: kraftkk@yahoo.com 
Cell Phone: (908) 461-2137 
 
Ferraro, Sharon (CI/CT) 
County: Middlesex 
Fax Number: (908) 755-3633 
E-mail: sharonferraro@comcast.net 
Text Pager: sharonferraro@tmail.com 
Cell Phone: (908) 755-6616 
 
Feyne, Stephanie (CSC, CI/CT) 
County: New York, NY 
Fax Number: (212) 721-5888 
E-mail: SteFeyne@gmail.com 
Cell Phone: (917) 721-0437 
 
Filipowicz, Peter (CI/CT) 
County: Union 
Phone Voice: (908) 810-9107 
Fax Number: (908) 810-9107 
E-mail: peterfiliowiczcict@verizon.net 
Cell Phone: (908) 347-6874 
 
Forestal, Eileen (RSC) 
County: Monmouth 
Text Pager: eforestal@sprint.blackberry.net 
 
Friedman, Marci R. (IC/TC)  
County: Middlesex 
Phone V/TTY: (732) 381-7369 
E-mail: mmfried@comcast.net 
Cell Phone: (732) 690-2837 
 
Fuller, Dana Michael (NIC)   
County: Union 
E-mail: danafuller1@tmail.com 
Cell: (908) 405-1149 
 
Gagnon, Alyssa (NIC) 
County: Sussex 
E-mail: alyssagagnon1@yahoo.com 
Cell Phone: (207) 615-5244 
 
Girshick, Melanie (CI/CT, NIC) 
County: Kings, NY 
Fax Number: (718) 679-9180 
E-mail: Melaniecict@gmail.com 
Cell Phone: (347) 446-6060 
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Gluszak-Brown, Marianne (CSC, CI/CT) 
County: Rockland, NY 
Phone Voice: (845) 365-3652 
Fax Number: (845) 359-3468 
E-mail: mariannebrown@verizon.net 
Cell Phone: (914) 671-0465  
 
Goodman, Carol (CI, CT) 
County: Middlesex 
E-mail: cagood1@yahoo.com 
Cell Phone: (908) 265-1734 
 
Groll, Rose (CI, CT) 
County: Morris 
E-mail: rgroll@mtlakes.org 
Phone Voice: (973) 794-4931 
Cell: (973) 978-4613 
 
Hazen, Dena B. (CI/CT)  
County: Monmouth 
E-mail: coolcats61@hotmail.com 
Cell Phone: (732) 822-0912 
 
Hecker-Cain, Jane F. (CSC, CT/CT, 
SC:L, NIC -Advanced) 
County: Nassau, NY 
Phone Voice: (516) 944-0374 
E-mail: janeheckercain@gmail.com 
Cell Phone: (207) 229-4115 
 
Henriques, Sean, MBA (CI) 
County: Union 
E-mail: shh@pobox.com 
Cell Phone: (917) 301-5554 
 
Hess, Steven C. (TC, CI/CT) 
County: Bergen 
Fax Number: (775) 854-1456 
E-mail: StevenHess@StevenHess.com 
Cell Phone: (908) 216-5186  
 
Higgins-Nelson, Kelley L. MA (CI/CT) 
County: Morris 
Phone Voice: (973) 492-3901 
Fax Number: (973) 492-3877 
Text pager: klhnelson@tmo.blackberry.net 
Cell Phone: (973) 979-2872  
 
Hoffman, Ray S. (CI) 
County: Essex 
E-mail: raysker@gmail.com 
Cell Phone: (917) 655-1509 
 
 
 
 

Jackowsky, Margaret R. (NIC) 
County: Monmouth 
Fax Number: (732) 458-2201 
E-mail: terppeg1@yahoo.com 
Cell Phone: (732) 539-2519  
 
Jacob, Karen (CI/CT) 
County: Essex 
Fax Number: (973) 327-2077 
E-mail: karen.rose@stanfordalumni.org 
Cell Phone: (917) 848-2623 
 
Jacobs Martinez, Laurellie (CI/CT) 
County: Essex 
Phone Voice: (973) 275-9055 
E-mail: Laurellie@yahoo.com 
Cell Phone: (917) 589-8068 
 
Jacobson, Mariann Linfante (CSC) 
County: Middlesex 
Phone Voice: (732) 548-2571 
Fax Number: (732) 549-1631 
E-mail: jac2003@prodigy.net 
 
Kearns, Karen M. (CI/CT) 
County: Morris 
E-mail: Karen@karenkearns.com 
Cell Phone: (973) 439-1915 
 
Koci, Ellice Dana (CI/CT) 
County: Philadelphia, PA 
E-mail: ellicefogg@hotmail.com 
Text Pager: ellicefogg@tmail.com 
Cell Phone: (267) 760-3221 
 
Lamberton, Jonathan (CDI) 
County: New York, NY 
E-mail: jlamberton@hotmail.com 
 
Lepple-Huber, Cheryl A. (IC/ TC, CI, CT) 
County: Monmouth 
E-mail: calepple@gmail.com 
Cell Phone: (908) 419-6441 
 
Levine, Nancy R. (CI/CT) 
County: Delaware, PA 
Phone Voice: (610) 892-2760 
Fax Number: (610) 892-9572 
E-mail: LEVINEnancyR@yahoo.com 
Text Pager: nlevine@tmo.blackberry.net 
Cell Phone: (484) 995-1667 
 
 
 
 
 

Madia, Mary B. (CI/CT) 
County: Bergen 
Phone Voice: (201) 759-7951 
Fax Number: (201) 869-8040 
E-mail: Marymasl@tmail.com 
Text Pager: (201) 759-7951 
 
Marino, Tara Marie (NIC) 
County: Richmond, NY 
E-mail: taraterps@gmail.com 
Cell Phone: (917) 584-4681 
 
Massaro, Lusanne (CI/CT) 
County: Queens, NY 
E-mail: madamedetorzelle@msn.com 
Text Pager: Louma@tmail.com 
 
Merkin, Lewis M. (CDI) 
County: New York, NY 
Phone V/TTY: (718) 305-2682 
Fax Number: (718) 305-2671 
E-mail: Lmmacterp@aol.com 
 
Modzelewski, Lisa Abraham (CSC)  
County: Philadelphia, PA 
Phone Voice: (215) 744-7246 
E-mail: LiModzelews@aol.com 
 
Morrison, Brian R. (CI/CT) 
County: Philadelphia, PA 
E-mail: bmorrison72@gmail.com 
Cell Phone: (215) 380-2033 
 
Morrison, Mark (CI/CT, SC:L, NIC -Master) 
County: Howard, MD 
Phone Voice: (443) 367-3557 
E-mail: mm@markmorrison.net 
Cell Phone: (201) 214-1746 
 
Morrissey, Joan (NIC) 
County: Monmouth 
Phone V/TTY: (732) 458-7548 
E-mail: rjcnmorrissey@aol.com 
Cell Phone: (848) 333-8525 
 
Nierstedt-Keegan, Janice Lynn, MA (CI) 
County: Burlington  
Text Pager: janicelynn3@gmail.com 
Cell Phone: (908) 499-4466 
 
Nilsson, Kathleen B. (CT) 
County: Middlesex 
Phone Voice: (732) 926-8079 
E-mail: brownnil@yahoo.com 
Cell Phone: (732) 476-7948 
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Notta, Rayna F. (CI/CT) 
County: Bucks, PA 
E-mail: raynanotta@ gmail.com 
Cell Phone: (267) 918-2632 
 
O’Connell, Eileen M. (CI/CT)   
County: Essex 
E-mail: eileenmoconnell@gmail.com 
Cell Phone: (973) 280-4566 
 
Pfingst, Barbara (CI) 
County: Rockland, NY 
Fax Number: (845) 267-5168 
E-mail: pfinterpret@verizon.net 
Text pager: bpfingst@tmail.com 
Cell Phone: (845) 641-3929 
 
Piana, Cynthia (CI/CT) 
County: Monmouth 
Phone Voice: (732) 869-0535 
E-mail: cynpiana@gmail.com 
 
Poore, Keven (CDI)  
County: Montgomery, PA 
E-mail: kevenpoore@gmail.com 
 
Quigley, Creighton K. (CDI)    
County: Delaware, PA 
E-mail: ckquigley@aol.com 
Text Pager: (484) 462-7034 
Video Phone: (484) 462-7034 
 
Restucci-Smith, Jennifer (CI/CT) 
County: Mercer 
Phone Voice: (609) 426-4973 
Fax Number: (609) 426-4973 
E-mail: jennybooks2@mac.com 
Cell Phone: (917) 864-8487 
 
Rodriguez-Nativo, Monica (CI/CT) 
County: Union 
Text Page: Monica02@tmail.com 
Cell Phone: (908) 337-3224 
 
Rosenberg, Audrey (CI) 
County: Middlesex 
Phone Voice: (732) 283-4661 
E-mail: audreyrosenberg@comcast.net 
E-mail: audie0217@gmail.com 
Cell Phone: (732) 309-4404 
 
Rubel, Don (CI/CT) 
County: Mercer 
Text Pager: donrubel@yahoo.com 
Cell Phone: (609) 977-6120  

Safay-Rosaly, Theresa (CI/CT) 
County: Monmouth 
Phone Voice: (732) 920-8437 
Fax Number: (732) 920-8437 
E-mail: terrysafay@gmail.com 
Cell Phone: (732) 693-6797 
  
Schrader, Francis E. Jr., “Bud” (CDI) 
County: Bucks, PA 
Phone TTY: (215) 874-5522 
E-mail: budschrader@comcast.net 
Cell phone: (text only) (215) 687-5610 
 
Setley, Elizabeth (CI/CT) 
County: Berks, PA 
Phone Voice: (610) 406-5743 
Phone TTY: (610) 685-4525 
Fax Number: (610) 406-5743 
E-mail: gerbeth959@comcast.net 
Cell Phone: (610) 823-2139 
 
Smith, Katherine (CI) 
County: Camden 
Phone TTY: (856) 783-4286 
Fax Number: (856) 783-4286 
E-mail: ASLSMITH@comcast.net 
Cell Phone: (856) 693-2015 
 
Snyder, Christine (CI/CT) 
County: Monmouth 
Phone Voice: (732) 291-3371 
E-mail: snyder27@att.blackberry.net 
Cell Phone: (646) 918-4923 
 
Sofranko, Katie L. (NIC) 
County: Union 
E-mail: KLSOFRANKO@hotmail.com 
Cell Phone: (908) 591-8475 
 
Steckel, Anna C. (CSC, SC:L) 
County: Montgomery, PA 
Fax Number: (215) 956-0590 
E-mail: anniepa@comcast.net 
Text Pager: anniepa@tmail.com 
 
Sullivan, Nancy D. (CSC, OIC:C) 
County: Camden 
Phone Voice: (856) 486-0355 
E-mail: NanDanSull@comcast.net 
Text Pager: ndsullivan@tmail.com 
Cell Phone: (609) 670-5139 
 
 
 
 

Swartz, Daniel B. Ph.D. (CI/CT, SC:L) 
County: Camden 
E-mail: terpndogs@comcast.net 
Text Pager: terpndogs@tmail.com 
Cell Phone: (267) 241-1144 
 
Taylor, Kathleen D. (CI/CT) 
County: Kings, NY 
Phone Voice: (718) 444-4108 
Fax Number: (718) 444-4108 
E-mail: kdtterpasl@aol.com 
Cell Phone: (917) 407-6771 
 
Tester, Christopher (CDI) 
County: Kings, NY 
E-mail: Tester.Christopher@gmail.com 
 
Toth, Stephen (IC/TC & CI/CT) 
County: Somerset 
Fax Number: (732) 745-4807 
E-mail: Stephent55@aol.com 
Cell Phone: (732) 319-4481 
 
Van Cleef, Kymme (CSC) 
County: Monmouth 
Phone Voice: (732) 758-0929 
Fax Number: (732) 758-0331 
Text Pager: kvccsc@gmail.com 
Cell Phone: (732) 539-0309 
 
Walter, Andrea L. (CI/CT) 
County: Somerset 
E-mail: AndreaLWalter@yahoo.com 
Cell Phone: (908) 442-5025 
 
Walton, Shari J. (TC, CI) 
County: Middlesex 
Phone Voice: (732) 297-0380 
E-mail: sharisign@yahoo.com 
Cell Phone: (732) 208-0511 
 
Warshauer, Deborah (CI/CT) 
County: Camden 
Fax Number: (856) 795-5665 
E-mail: wannaterp@comcast.net 
Cell Phone: (609) 502-5827 
 
Whitney-Rindaris, LeTishia M. (CI/CT) 
County: Monmouth 
Phone Voice: (732) 775-7871 
Email: tishiaw@optonline.net 
Cell Phone: (609) 273-6183 
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Whitney, Pamela (CI/CT, SC:L) 
County: Delaware, PA 
Email: pamwhitney@comcast.net 
Cell Phone: (302) 383-1500 
 
Wiggins, Adele G. (CI/CT) 
County: Camden 
Fax Number: (856) 330-4295 
E-mail: adelew2@sprint.blackberry.net 
Text Pager: adelewiggins1@aol.com 
Cell Phone: (609) 929-2477 
 
Zuckerman, Mara (CSC, CI, OIC:C) 
County: New York, NY 
Phone Voice: (212) 249-4117 
E-mail: MaraZucker@aol.com 
 


